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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
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Case No. 2012-32118
D.C. No. OHS-15
Chapter 9

Inre
CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,
Debtor.

EXHIBIT NTO THE DIRECT

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, FRANKLIN HIGH
YIELD TAX-FREE INCOME FUND,
AND FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA
HIGH YIELD MUNICIPAL FUND,

Plaintiffs,

V.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA,

Defendant.
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California Public Employees’ Retirement System
Actuarial Office

P.O. Box 942701
A\\ fg, Sacramento, CA 942292701

TTY: (916) 795-3240
CalPERS  (888)225:7377 phone - (916) 795-2744 fax

www.calpers.ca.gov

October 2013

MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON (CalPERS ID: 6373973665)
Annual Valuation Report as of June 30, 2012

Dear Employer,

As an attachment to this letter, you will find a copy of the June 30, 2012 actuarial valuation
report of your pension plan. Your 2012 actuarial valuation report contains important actuarial
information about your pension plan at CalPERS. Your CalPERS staff actuary, whose signature
appears in the Actuarial Certification Section on page 1, is available to discuss the report with you
after October 31, 2013.

Future Contribution Rates

The exhibit below displays the Minimum Employer Contribution Rate for fiscal year 2014-15 and a
projected contribution rate for 2015-16, before any cost sharing. The projected rate for 2015-16
is based on the most recent information available, including an estimate of the investment return
for fiscal year 2012-13, namely 12 percent, and the impact of the new smoothing methods
adopted by the CalPERS Board in April 2013 that will impact employer rates for the first time in
fiscal year 2015-16. For a projection of employer rates beyond 2015-16, please refer to the
“Analysis of Future Investment Return Scenarios” in the “Risk Analysis” section, which includes
rate projections through 2019-20 under a variety of investment return scenarios. Please disregard
any projections that we may have provided you in the past.

Fiscal Year Employer Contribution Rate
2014-15 20.090%
2015-16 22.2% (projected)

Member contributions other than cost sharing, (whether paid by the employer or the employee)
are in addition to the above rates. The employer contribution rates in this report do not
reflect any cost sharing arrangement you may have with your employees.

The estimate for 2015-16 also assumes that there are no future contract amendments and no
liability gains or losses (such as larger than expected pay increases, more retirements than
expected, etc.). This is a very important assumption because these gains and losses do occur and
can have a significant impact on your contribution rate. Even for the largest plans, such gains
and losses often cause a change in the employer’s contribution rate of one or two percent of
payroll and may be even larger in some less common instances. These gains and losses cannot
be predicted in advance so the projected employer contribution rates are just estimates. Your
actual rate for 2015-16 will be provided in next year’s report.
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MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
(CalPERS ID: 6373973665)

Annual Valuation Report as of June 30, 2012

Page 2

Changes since the Prior Year’s Valuation

On January 1, 2013, the Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) took effect. The
impact of most of the PEPRA changes will first show up in the rates and the benefit provision
listings of the June 30, 2013 valuation for the 2015-16 rates. For more information on PEPRA,
please refer to the CalPERS website.

On April 17, 2013, the CalPERS Board of Administration approved a recommendation to change
the CalPERS amortization and rate smoothing policies. Beginning with the June 30, 2013
valuations that set the 2015-16 rates, CalPERS will no longer use an actuarial value of assets and
will employ an amortization and smoothing policy that will pay for all gains and losses over a
fixed 30-year period with the increases or decreases in the rate spread directly over a 5-year
period. The impact of this new actuarial methodology is reflected in the “Analysis of Future
Investment Return Scenarios” subsection of the "Risk Analysis” section of your report.

A review of the preferred asset allocation mix for CalPERS investment portfolio will be performed
in late 2013, which could influence future discount rates. In addition, CalPERS will review
economic and demographic assumptions, including mortality rate improvements that are likely to
increase employer contribution rates in future years. The “Analysis of Future Investment Return
Scenarios” subsection does not reflect the impact of assumption changes that we expect will
also impact future rates.

Besides the above noted changes, there may also be changes specific to your plan such as
contract amendments and funding changes.

Further descriptions of general changes are included in the “Highlights and Executive Summary”
section and in Appendix A, “Actuarial Methods and Assumptions.” The effect of the changes on
your rate is included in the “Reconciliation of Required Employer Contributions.”

We understand that you might have a number of questions about these results. While we are
very interested in discussing these results with your agency, in the interest of allowing us to give
every public agency their results, we ask that you wait until after October 31 to contact us with
actuarial questions. If you have other questions, you may call the Customer Contact Center at
(888)-CalPERS or (888-225-7377).

Sincerely,
#?//’ / ///;} -
Mo flrihe—

ALAN MILLIGAN
Chief Actuary
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D,

CalPERS

ACTUARIAL VALUATION

as of June 30, 2012

for the
MISCELLANEOUS PLAN
of the
CITY OF STOCKTON

(CalPERS ID: 6373973665)

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR
July 1, 2014 — June 30, 2015
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient information to
disclose, fully and fairly, the funded condition of the MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON.
This valuation is based on the member and financial data as of June 30, 2012 provided by the various
CalPERS databases and the benefits under this plan with CalPERS as of the date this report was produced.
It is our opinion that the valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial
principles, in accordance with standards of practice prescribed by the Actuarial Standards Board, and that
the assumptions and methods are internally consistent and reasonable for this plan, as prescribed by the
CalPERS Board of Administration according to provisions set forth in the California Public Employees’
Retirement Law.

The undersigned is an actuary for CalPERS, who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the
Society of Actuaries and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render
the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Kl

KELLY STURM, ASA, MAAA
Senior Pension Actuary, CalPERS

Page 1
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HIGHLIGHTS AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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=« COST

« CHANGES SINCE THE PRIOR YEAR’S VALUATION

e SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Introduction

This report presents the results of the June 30, 2012 actuarial valuation of the MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF
THE CITY OF STOCKTON of the Califonia Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). This actuarial
valuation sets the fiscal year 2014-15 required employer contribution rates.

On January 1, 2013, the Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) took effect. The impact of
most of the PEPRA changes will first show up in the rates and the benefit provision listings of the June 30,
2013 valuation, which sets the 2015-16 contribution rates. For more information on PEPRA, please refer to
the CalPERS website.

On April 17, 2013, the CalPERS Board of Administration approved a recommendation to change the CalPERS
amortization and smoothing policies. Prior to this change, CalPERS employed an amortization and smoothing
policy, which spread investment returns over a 15-year period while experience gains and losses were
amortized over a rolling 30-year period. Effective with the June 30, 2013 valuations, CalPERS will no longer
use an actuarial value of assets and will employ an amortization and smoothing policy that will spread rate
increases or decreases over a 5-year period, and will amortize all experience gains and losses over a fixed
30-year period.

The new amortization and smoothing policy will be used for the first time in the June 30, 2013 actuarial
valuations. These valuations will be performed in the fall of 2014 and will set employer contribution rates for
the fiscal year 2015-16.

As stewards of the System, CalPERS must ensure that the pension fund is sustainable over multiple
generations. Our strategic plan calls for us to take an integrated view of our assets and liabilities and to take
steps designed to achieve a fully funded plan. A review of the preferred asset allocation mix for CalPERS
investment portfolio will be performed in late 2013, which could influence future discount rates. In addition,
CalPERS will review economic and demographic assumptions, including mortality rate improvements that are
likely to increase employer contribution rates in future years.

Purpose of the Report

The actuarial valuation was prepared by the CalPERS Actuarial Office using data as of June 30, 2012. The
purpose of the report is to:

»  Set forth the actuarial assets and accrued liabilities of this plan as of June 30, 2012;

= Determine the required employer contribution rate for the fiscal year July 1, 2014 through June 30,
2015;

»  Provide actuarial information as of June 30, 2012 to the CalPERS Board of Administration and other
interested parties, and to;

e  Provide pension information as of June 30, 2012 to be used in financial reports subject to Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement Number 27 for a Single Employer Defined Benefit
Pension Plan.

California Actuarial Advisory Panel Recommendations

This report includes all the basic disclosure elements as described in the Modef Disclosure Elerments for
Actuarial Valuation Reports recommended in 2011 by the California Actuarial Advisory Panel (CAAP), with
the exception of including the original base amounts of the various components of the unfunded liability in
the Schedule of Amartization Bases shown on page 19.

Additionally, this report includes the following “Enhanced Risk Disclosures” also recommended by the CAAP
in the Model Disclosure Elements document:
e A "Deterministic Stress Test,” projecting future results under different investment income
scenarios
« A ™Sensitivity Analysis,” showing the impact on current valuation results using a 1% plus or minus
change in the discount rate.

Page 5
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

The use of this report for any other purposes may be inappropriate. Tn particular, this report does not
contain information applicable to alternative benefit costs. The employer should contact their actuary before
disseminating any portion of this report for any reason that is not explicitly described above.

Required Employer Contribution

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2013-14 2014-15
Actuarially Determined Employer Contributions
1. Contribution in Projected Dollars
a) Total Normal Cost $ 10,319,364 $ 9,534,932
b) Employee Contribution® 4,107,560 3,840,527
¢) Employer Normal Cost [(1a) — (1b)] 6,211,804 5,694,405
d) Unfunded Contribution 4,314,437 5,327,732
e) Required Employer Contribution [(1¢) + (1d)] $ 10,526,241 $ 11,022,137
Projected Annual Payroll for Contribution Year $ 58,679,425 $ 54,864,671
2. Contribution as a Percentage of Payroll
a) Total Normal Cost 17.586% 17.379%
b) Employee Contribution* 7.000% 7.000%
¢) Employer Normal Cost [(2a) — (2b)] 10.586% 10.379%
d) Unfunded Rate 7.353% 9.711%
e) Required Employer Rate [(2¢) + (2d)] 17.939% 20.090%
Minimum Employer Contribution Rate’ 17.939% 20.090%
Annual Lump Sum Prepayment Option® $ 10,152,408 $ 10,630,693

This is the percentage specified in the Public Employees Retirement Law, net of any reduction from the use
of a modified formula or other factors. Employee cost sharing is not shown in this report.

The Minimum Employer Contribution Rate under PEPRA is the greater of the required employer rate or the

employer normal cost.

3payment must be received by CalPERS before the first payroll reported to CalPERS of the new fiscal year
and after June 30. If there is contractual cost sharing or other change, this amount will change.

Plan’s Funded Status

June 30, 2011 June 30, 2012
1. Present Value of Projected Benefits $ 639,969,106 $ 652,666,337
2. Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability 568,852,600 584,540,872
3. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 513,963,229 517,244,333
4. Unfunded Liability (AVA Basis) [(2) - (3)] $ 54,889,371 ¢ 67,296,539
5. Funded Ratio (AVA Basis) [(3) / (2)] 90.4% 88.5%
6. Market Value of Assets (MVA) $ 450,853,223 % 431,187,495
7. Unfunded Liability (MVA Basis) [(2) — (6)] $ 117,999,377 $ 153,353,377
8. Funded Ratio (MVA Basis) [(6) / (2)] 79.3% 73.8%
Superfunded Status No No

Page 6
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Cost

Actuarial Cost Estimates in General

What will this pension plan cost? Unfortunately, there is no simple answer. There are two major reasons for
the complexity of the answer. First, actuarial calculations, including the ones in this report, are based on a
number of assumptions about the future. These assumptions can be divided into two categories.
» Demographic assumptions include the percentage of employees that will terminate, die, become
disabled, and retire in each future year.
« Economic assumptions include future salary increases for each active employee, and the
assumption with the greatest impact, future asset returns at CalPERS for each year into the future
until the last dollar is paid to current members of your plan.

While CalPERS has set these assumptions to reflect our best estimate of the real future of your plan, it must
be understood that these assumptions are very long-term predictors and will surely not be realized in any
one year. For example, while the asset earnings at CalPERS have averaged more than the assumed return of
7.5 percent for the past twenty year period ending June 30, 2013, returns for each fiscal year ranged from
negative -24 percent to +21.7 percent.

Second, the very nature of actuarial funding produces the answer to the question of plan cost as the sum of
two separate pieces.
 The Normal Cost (i.e., the future annual premiums in the absence of surplus or unfunded liability)
expressed as a percentage of total active payroll.
e The Past Service Cost or Accrued Liability (i.e., the current value of the benefit for all credited past
service of current members) which is expressed as a lump sum dollar amount.

The cost is the sum of a percent of future pay and a lump sum dollar amount (the sum of an apple and an
orange if you will). To communicate the total cost, either the Normal Cost (i.e., future percent of payroll)
must be converted to a lump sum dollar amount (in which case the total cost is the present value of
benefits), or the Past Service Cost (i.e., the lump sum) must be converted to a percent of payroll (in which
case the total cost is expressed as the employer’s rate, part of which is permanent and part temporary).
Converting the Past Service Cost lump sum to a percent of payroll requires a specific amortization period,
and the employer rate will vary depending on the amortization period chosen.

Page 7
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Changes since the Prior Year’s Valuation

Benefits

The standard actuarial practice at CalPERS is to recognize mandated legislative benefit changes in the first
annual valuation following the effective date of the legislation. Voluntary benefit changes by plan
amendment are generally included in the first valuation that is prepared after the amendment becomes
effective even if the valuation date is prior to the effective date of the amendment.

This valuation generally reflects plan changes by amendments effective before the date of the report. Please
refer to Appendix B for a summary of the plan provisions used in this valuation. The effect of any mandated
benefit changes or plan amendments on the unfunded liability is shown in the “(Gain)/Loss Analysis” and
the effect on your employer contribution rate is shown in the “Reconciliation of Required Employer
Contributions.” It should be noted that no change in liability or rate is shown for any plan changes, which
were already included in the prior year’s valuation.

Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA)

On January 1, 2013, the Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) took effect, requiring that a
public employer’s contribution to a defined benefit plan, in combination with employee contributions to that
defined benefit plan, shall not be less than the normal cost rate. Beginning July 1, 2013, this means that
some plans with surplus will be paying more than they otherwise would. For more information on PEPRA,
please refer to the CalPERS website.

Subsequent Events

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

On April 17, 2013, the CalPERS Board of Administration approved a recommendation to change the CalPERS
amortization and smoothing policies. Beginning with the June 30, 2013 valuations that set the 2015-16
rates, CalPERS will no longer use an actuarial value of assets and will employ an amortization and rate
smoothing policy that will pay for all gains and losses over a fixed 30-year period with the increases or
decreases in the rate spread directly over a 5-year period. The impact of this new actuarial methodology is
reflected in the “Expected Rate Increases” subsection of the "Risk analysis” section of your report.

Mot reffected in the “Expected Rate Increases” subsection of the “Risk analysis” section is the impact of
assumption changes that we expect will also, impact future rates. A review of the preferred asset allocation
mix for CalPERS investment portfolio will be performed in late 2013, which could influence future discount
rates. In addition, CalPERS will review economic and demographic assumptions, including mortality rate
improvements that are likely to increase employer contribution rates in future years.

Bankruptcy

On June 28, 2012, the City of Stockton filed a petition for Chapter 9 bankruptcy protection with the United
States Bankruptcy Court. That petition was approved by the Judge on April 1, 2013. The bankruptcy did not
have an impact on the valuation or the determination of the required contributions for the 2014-15 fiscal
year.

Page 8

CTY022532



Case 12-32118 Filed 04/21/14 Doc 1391

ASSETS

= RECONCILIATION OF THE MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS
¢ DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS
« ASSET ALLOCATION

e CALPERS HISTORY OF INVESTMENT RETURNS
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Reconciliation of the Market Value of Assets

PN RN

Market Value of Assets as of 6/30/11 Including Receivables
Receivables for Service Buybacks as of 6/30/11

Market Value of Assets as of 6/30/11

Employer Contributions

Employee Contributions

Benefit Payments to Retirees and Beneficiaries

Refunds

Lump Sum Payments

Transfers and Miscellaneous Adjustments

Investment Return

Market Value of Assets as of 6/30/12

Receivables for Service Buybacks as of 6/30/12

Market Value of Assets as of 6/30/12 Including Receivables

$

450,853,223
367,537
450,485,686
8,203,945
3,554,463
(30,219,557)
(188,037)

0

(565,132)
(987,180)

430,284,188

903,307
431,187,495

Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets

1. Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/11 Used For Rate Setting Purposes $ 513,963,229
2. Receivables for Service Buybacks as of 6/30/11 367,537
3. Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/11 513,595,692
4. Employer Contributions 8,203,945
5. Employee Contributions 3,554,463
6. Benefit Payments to Retirees and Beneficiaries (30,219,557)
7. Refunds (188,037)
8. Lump Sum Payments 0
9. Transfers and Miscellaneous Adjustments (565,132)
10. Expected Investment Income at 7.5% 37,812,166
11. Expected Actuarial Value of Assets $ 532,193,540
12. Market Value of Assets as of 6/30/12 $ 430,284,188
13. Preliminary Actuarial Value of Assets [(11) + ((12) — (11)) / 15] 525,399,583
14, Maximum Actuarial Value of Assets (120% of (12)) 516,341,026
15.  Minimum Actuarial Value of Assets (80% of (12)) 344,227,350
16. Actuarial Value of Assets {Lesser of [(14), Greater of ((13), (15))]} 516,341,026
17. Actuarial Value to Market Value Ratio 120.0%
18. Receivables for Service Buybacks as of 6/30/12 903,307
19. Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/12 Used for Rate Setting Purposes $ 517,244,333
Page 11

CTY022534



Case 12-32118 Filed 04/21/14 Doc 1391

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Asset Allocation

CalPERS adheres to an Asset Allocation Strategy which establishes asset class allocation policy targets and
ranges, and manages those asset class allocations within their policy ranges. CalPERS recognizes that over

90 percent of the variation in investment returns of a well-diversified pool of assets can typically be

attributed to asset allocation decisions. In December 2010 the Board approved the policy asset class targets

and ranges listed below. These policy asset allocation targets and ranges are expressed as a percentage of

total assets and were expected to be implemented over a period of one to two years beginning July 1, 2011

and reviewed again in December 2013.

The asset allocation and market value of assets shown below reflect the values of the Public Employees

Retirement Fund (PERF) in its entirety as of June 30, 2012. The assets for CITY OF STOCKTON
MISCELLANEOUS PLAN are part of the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF) and are invested

accordingly.
(A) Markge)\lalue Polics(':l')arget Polic(yD'?'arget
Asset Class ($ Billion) Allocation Range
1) Public Equity 113.0 50.0% +/- 7%
2) Private Equity 33.9 14.0% +/- 4%
3) Fixed Income 42.6 17.0% +/-5%
4) Cash Equivalents 7.5 4.0% +/-5%
5) Real Assets 24.8 11.0% +/- 3%
6) Inflation Assets 7.0 4.0% +/- 3%
7) Absolute Return Strategy (ARS) 5.1 0.0% N/A
Total Fund $233.9 100.0% N/A

3.0% ARS
Real Assets  Inflation /2'2%
10.6% _
~
3.2%
Liquidity_\
Income
18.2%

Private Equity J
14.5%

Asset Allocation at 6/30/2012

~Public Equity

Page 12
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CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

CalPERS History of Investment Returns

The following is a chart with historical annual returns of the Public Employees Retirement Fund for each
fiscal year ending on June 30. Beginning in 2002, the figures are reported as gross of fees.

25.0% -~

20.0% °

15.0% 5%

10.0%

5.0% -
0.0% -

5.0% A

-10.0% ¢

-15.0% ¥

-25.0% -
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LIABILITIES AND RATES

= DEVELOPMENT OF ACCRUED AND UNFUNDED LIABILITIES

¢ (GAIN)/LOSS ANALYSIS 06/30/11 - 06/30/12

« SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION BASES

¢ RECONCILIATION OF REQUIRED EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
e EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION RATE HISTORY

e FUNDING HISTORY

CTY022537



Case 12-32118 Filed 04/21/14 Doc 1391
CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30, 2012
MISCELLANEQUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON
CalPERS ID: 6373973665

Development of Accrued and Unfunded Liabilities

1.

Present Value of Projected Benefits

a) Active Members 221,184,776
b) Transferred Members 22,083,865
¢) Terminated Members 9,760,119
d) Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments 399,637,577
e) Total 652,666,337
2. Present Value of Future Employer Normal Costs 39,662,466
3. Present Value of Future Employee Contributions 28,462,999
4. Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability
a) Active Members [(1a) - (2) - (3)] 153,059,311
b) Transferred Members (1b) 22,083,865
¢) Terminated Members (1c) 9,760,119
d) Members and Beneficiaries Receiving Payments (1d) 399,637,577
e) Total 584,540,872
5. Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) 517,244,333
6.  Unfunded Accrued Liability (AVA Basis) [(4e) — (5)] 67,296,539
7. Funded Ratio (AVA Basis) [(5) / (4e)] 88.5%
8.  Market Value of Assets (MVA) 431,187,495
9.  Unfunded Liability (MVA Basis) [(4e) - (8)] 153,353,377
10. Funded Ratio (MVA Basis) [(8) / (4e)] 73.8%
Page 17
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(Gain) /Loss Analysis 6/30/11 - 6/30/12

To calculate the cost requirements of the plan, assumptions are made about future events that affect the
amount and timing of benefits to be paid and assets to be accumulated. Each year actual experience is
compared to the expected experience based on the actuarial assumptions. This results in actuarial gains or
losses, as shown below.

A Total (Gain)/Loss for the Year

1. Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) as of 6/30/11 $ 54,889,371
2. Expected Payment on the UAL during 2011/2012 3,515,013
3. Interest through 6/30/12 [.075 x (A1) - ((1.075)" - 1) x (A2)] 3,987,273
4. Expected UAL before all other changes [(Al) - (A2) + (A3)] 55,361,631
5. Change due to plan changes 0
6.  Change due to assumption change 0
7.  Expected UAL after all other changes [(A4) + (A5) + (A6)] 55,361,631
8.  Actual UAL as of 6/30/12 67,296,539
9.  Total (Gain)/Loss for 2011/2012 [(A8) - (A7)] $ 11,934,908
B Contribution (Gain)/Loss for the Year
1 Expected Contribution (Employer and Employee) $ 13,242,003
2. Interest on Expected Contributions 487,598
3. Actual Contributions 11,758,408
4. Interest on Actual Contributions 432,969
5 Expected Contributions with Interest [(B1) + (B2)] 13,729,601
6.  Actual Contributions with Interest [(B3) + (B4)] 12,191,377
7 Contribution (Gain)/Loss [(B5) - (B6)] $ 1,538,224
C Asset (Gain)/Loss for the Year
1. Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/11 Including Receivables $ 513,963,229
2. Receivables as of 6/30/11 367,537
3. Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/11 513,595,692
4. Contributions Received 11,758,408
5.  Benefits and Refunds Paid (30,407,594)
6.  Transfers and miscellaneous adjustments (565,132)
7. Expected Int. [.075 x (C3) + ((1.075)" - 1) x ((C4) + (C5) + (C6))] 37,812,166
8.  Expected Assets as of 6/30/12 [(C3) + (C4) + (C5) + (C6) + (C7)] 532,193,540
9.  Receivables as of 6/30/12 903,307
10.  Expected Assets Including Receivables 533,096,847
11.  Actual Actuarial Value of Assets as of 6/30/12 517,244,333
12, Asset (Gain)/Loss [(C10) - (C11)] $ 15,852,514
D Liability (Gain)/Loss for the Year
1. Total (Gain)/Loss (A9) $ 11,934,908
2. Contribution (Gain)/Loss (B7) 1,538,224
3. Asset (Gain)/Loss (C12) 15,852,514
4 Liability (Gain)/Loss [(D1) - (D2) - (D3)] $ (5,455,830)
Development of the (Gain)/Loss Balance as of 6/30/12
1. (Gain)/Loss Balance as of 6/30/11 $ 18,819,847
2. Payment Made on the Balance during 2011/2012 1,130,150
3. Interest through 6/30/12 [.075 x (1) - ((1.075)*% - 1) x (2)] 1 _§_§9 874
4. Scheduled (Gain)/Loss Balance as of 6/30/12 [(1) - (2) + (3)] $ 19,059,571
5. (Gain)/Loss for Fiscal Year ending 6/30/12 [(A9) above] 11,934,908
6.  Final (Gain)/Loss Balance as of 6/30/12 [(4) + (5)] $ 30,994,479
Page 18
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Reconciliation of Required Employer Contributions

Percentage Estimated $
of Based on
Projected Projected
Payroll Payroll
1. Contribution for 7/1/13 — 6/30/14 17.939% $ 10,526,241
2. Effect of changes since the prior year annual valuation
a) Effect of unexpected changes in demographics and financial results  2.151% 1,180,225
b) Effect of plan changes 0.000% 0
¢) Effect of changes in Assumptions 0.000% 0
d) Effect of change in payroll - (684,329)
e) Effect of elimination of amortization base 0.000% 0
f) Effect of changes due to Fresh Start 0.000% 0
g) Net effect of the changes above [Sum of (a) through (f)] 2.151% 495,896
3. Contribution for 7/1/14 — 6/30/15 [(1)+(29)] 20.090% 11,022,137

The contribution actually paid (item 1) may be different if a prepayment of unfunded actuarial liability is
made or a plan change became effective after the prior year’s actuarial valuation was performed.
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Employer Contribution Rate History

The table below provides a recent history of the employer contribution rates for your plan, as determined by the
annual actuarial valuation. It does not account for prepayments or benefit changes made in the middle of the
year.

Required By Valuation

Fiscal Employer Total Employer
Year Normal Cost Unfunded Rate Contribution Rate
2010 - 2011 10.844% 3.243% 14.087%
2011 - 2012 10.546% 6.395% 16.941%
2012 - 2013 10.268% 6.613% 16.881%
2013 - 2014 10.586% 7.353% 17.939%
2014 - 2015 10.379% 9.711% 20.090%

Funding History

The Funding History below shows the recent history of the actuarial accrued liability, the market value of assets,
the actuarial value of assets, funded ratios and the annual covered payroll. The Actuarial Value of Assets is used
to establish funding requirements and the funded ratio on this basis represents the progress toward fully funding
future benefits for current plan participants. The funded ratio based on the Market Value of Assets is an indicator

of the short-term solvency of the plan.

Valuation Accrued Actuarial Market Value Funded Annual
Date Liability Value of of Ratio Covered
Assets (AVA) Assets (MVA) AVA MVA Payroll
06/30/08 491,467,308 $ 460,950,390 $ 467,269,585 93.8% 95.1% $ 66,743,768
06/30/09 535,150,533 478,673,431 345,912,268 89.4% 64.6% 62,265,227
06/30/10 548,129,809 495,325,729 383,364,117 90.4%  69.9% 56,256,198
06/30/11 568,852,600 513,963,229 450,853,223 90.4% 79.3% 53,699,986
06/30/12 584,540,872 517,244,333 431,187,495 88.5% 73.8% 50,208,946
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Volatility Ratios

The actuarial calculations supplied in this communication are based on a number of assumptions about very long-
term demographic and economic behavior. Unless these assumptions (terminations, deaths, disabilities,
retirements, salary growth, and investment retum) are exactly realized each year, there will be differences on a
year-to-year basis. The year-to-year differences between actual experience and the assumptions are called
actuarial gains and losses and serve to lower or raise the employer's rates from one year to the next. Therefore,
the rates will inevitably fluctuate, especially due to the ups and downs of investment returns.

Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR)

Plans that have higher asset to payroll ratios produce more volatile employer rates due to investment return. For
example, a plan with an asset to payroll ratio of 8 may experience twice the contribution volatility due to
investment return volatility, than a plan with an asset to payroll ratio of 4. Below we have shown your asset
volatility ratio, a measure of the plan’s current rate volatility. It should be noted that this ratio is a measure of the
current situation. It increases over time but generally tends to stabilize as the plan matures.

Liability Volatility Ratio

Plans that have higher liability to payroll ratios produce more volatile employer rates due to investment return and
changes in liability. For example, a plan with a liability to payroll ratio of 8 is expected to have twice the
contribution volatility of a plan with a liability to payroll ratio of 4. The liability volatility ratio is also included in the
table below. It should be noted that this ratio indicates a longer-term potential for contribution volatility and the
asset volatility ratio, described above, will tend to move closer to this ratio as the plan matures.

Rate Volatility As of June 30, 2012
1. Market Value of Assets without Receivables $ 430,284,188
2. Payroll 50,208,946
3. Asset Volatility Ratio (AVR = 1. / 2.) 8.6
4. Accrued Liability $ 584,540,872
5. Liability Volatility Ratio (4. / 2.) 11.6
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Projected Rates

On April 17, 2013, the CalPERS Board of Administration approved a recommendation to change the CalPERS
amortization and smoothing policies. Beginning with the June 30, 2013 valuations that will set the 2015-16 rates,
CalPERS will employ an amortization and rate smoothing policy that will pay for all gains and losses over a fixed
30-year period with the increases or decreases in the rate spread directly over a 5-year period. The table below
shows projected employer contribution rates (before cost sharing) for the next five Fiscal Years, assaming
CailPERS earns 129 for fiscal year 2012-13 and 7.50 percent every fiscal year Hiereafter, and
assuming that all other actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further changes to assumptions,
contributions, benefits, or funding will occur between now and the beginning of the fiscal year 2015-16.
Consequently, these projections do not take into account potential rate increases rom likely future
assumplion changes. Nor do they take into account the positive impact PEPRA is expected to gradually have on
the normal cost.

New Rate Projected Future Employer Contribution Rates

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Contribution Rates: 20.090% 22.2% 24.3% 26.4% 28.6% 30.7%

Analysis of Future Investment Return Scenarios

In July 2013, the investment return for fiscal year 2012-13 was announced to be 12.5 percent. Note that this
return is before administrative expenses and also does not reflect final investment return information for real
estate and private equities. The final return information for these two asset classes is expected to be available later
in October. For purposes of projecting future employer rates, we are assuming a 12 percent investment return for
fiscal year 2012-13.

The investment return realized during a fiscal year first affects the contribution rate for the fiscal year 2 years later.
Specifically, the investment return for 2012-13 will first be reflected in the June 30, 2013 actuarial valuation that
will be used to set the 2015-16 employer contribution rates, the 2013-14 investment return will first be reflected in
the June 30, 2014 actuarial valuation that will be used to set the 2016-17 employer contribution rates and so forth.

Based on a 12 percent investment return for fiscal year 2012-13 and the April 17, 2013 CalPERS Board-
approved amortization and rate smoothing method change, and assuming that all other actuarial
assumptions will be realized, and that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will
occur between now and the beginning of the fiscal year 2015-16, the effect on the 2015-16 Employer Rate is as
follows: (Note that this estimated rate does not reflect additional assumption changes as discussed in the
"Subsequent Events” section.)

Estimated 2015-16 Employer Rate Estimated Increase in Employer Rate between
2014-15 and 2015-16
22.2% 2.1%

As part of this report, a sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the effects of various investment returns
during fiscal years 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 on the 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 employer rates. Once
again, the projected rate increases assume that all other actuarial assumptions will be realized and that no further
changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will occur.
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Five different investment return scenarios were selected.

» The first scenario is what one would expect if the markets were to give us a 5™ percentile return from
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016. The 5% percentile return corresponds to a -4.1 percent return for
each of the 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 fiscal years.

» The second scenario is what one would expect if the markets were to give us a 25" percentile return
from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016. The 25" percentile return corresponds to a 2.6 percent return
for each of the 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 fiscal years.

e The third scenario assumed the return for 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 would be our assumed 7.5
percent investment return which represents about a 49™ percentile event.

¢  The fourth scenario is what one would expect if the markets were to give us a 75" percentile return from
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016. The 75% percentile return corresponds to a 11.9 percent return for
each of the 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 fiscal years.

» Finally, the last scenario is what one would expect if the markets were to give us a 95" percentile return
from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2016. The 95" percentile return corresponds to a 18.5 percent
retum for each of the 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 fiscal years.

The table below shows the estimated projected contribution rates and the estimated increases for your plan under
the five different scenarios.

Estimated Change in
2013-16 Investment Estimated Employer Rate Employer Rate
Return Scenario between 2015-16
2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 and 2018-19
-4.1% (5th percentile) 25.8% 30.7% 36.7% 14.5%
2.6% (25th percentile) 24.9% 28.3% 32.2% 10.0%
7.5% 24.3% 26.4% 28.6% 6.4%
11.9%(75th percentile) 23.8% 24.7% 25.1% 2.9%
18.5%(95th percentile) 22.9% 22.1% 19.6% -2.6%

Analysis of Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following analysis looks at the 2014-15 employer contribution rates under two different discount rate
scendrios. Shown below are the employer contribution rates assuming discount rates that are 1 percent lower and
1 percent higher than the current valuation discount rate. This analysis gives an indication of the potential required
employer contribution rates if the PERF were to realize investment returns of 6.50 percent or 8.50 percent over the
long-term.

This type of analysis gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the employer contribution rates.

2014-15 Employer Contribution Rate
As of June 30, 2012 6.50% Discount Rate | 7.50% Discount Rate 8.50% Discount Rate
(-1%) (assumed rate) (+1%)
Employer Normal Cost 14.717% 10.379% 7.086%
Unfunded Rate Payment 20.180% 9.711% (0.744%)
Total 34.897% 20.090% 6.342%
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Hypothetical Termination Liability

Below is an estimate of the financial position of your plan if you had terminated your contract with CalPERS as of
June 30, 2012 using the discount rates shown below. Your plan liability on a termination basis is calculated
differently compared to the plan‘s ongoing funding liability. In December 2012, the CalPERS Board adopted a more
conservative investment policy and asset allocation strategy for the Terminated Agency Pool. Since the Terminated
Agency Pool has limited funding sources, expected benefit payments are secured by risk-free assets. With this
change, CalPERS increased benefit security for members while limiting its funding risk. This asset allocation has a
lower expected rate of return than the PERF. Consequently, the lower discount rate for the Terminated Agency
pool results in higher liabilities for terminated plans.

In order to terminate your plan, you must first contact our Retirement Services Contract Unit to initiate a
Resolution of Intent to Terminate. The completed Resolution will allow your plan actuary to give you a preliminary
termination valuation with a more up-to-date estimate of your plan liabilities. CalPERS advises you to consult with
your plan actuary before beginning this process.

Valuation Hypothetical Market Value Unfunded Termination Termination
Date Termination of Assets Termination Funded Liability
Liability’ (MVA) Liability Ratio Discount
Rate’
06/30/11 808,560,358 $ 450,853,223 § 357,707,135 55.8% 4.82%
06/30/12 0 431,187,495 575,931,065 42.8% 2.98%

! The hypothetical liabilities calculated above include a 7 percent mortality contingency load in accordance with
Board policy. Other actuarial assumptions, such as wage and inflation assumptions, can be found in appendix A.

2 The discount rate assumption used for termination valuations is a weighted average of the 10 and 30-year US
Treasury yields in effect on the valuation date that equal the duration of the pension liabilities. For purposes of this
hypothetical termination liability estimate, the discount rate used, 2.98 percent, is the yield on the 30-year US
Treasury Separate Trading of Registered Interest and Principal of Securities (STRIPS) as of June 30, 2012. In last
year's report the May 2012 rate of 2.87 percent was inadvertently shown rather than the June rate of 2.98
percent. Please note, as of June 30, 2013 the 30-year STRIPS yield was 3.72 percent.
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